
 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 29 November 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, T Burton, V Cunningham, 
T Gates, E Gill, C Howorth, A King, C Mann, I Mullens, M Nuti, M Singh, S Whyte and J WiIson 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Democratic Services, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 

Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425623).  (Email: 
Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please contact 

Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk or 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's 
Committees may also be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 

 
4) Public speaking on planning applications only is allowed at the Planning Committee.  An objector who 

wishes to speak must make a written request by noon on the Monday of the week of the Planning 
Committee meeting.  Any persons wishing to speak should email publicspeaking@runnymede.gov.uk.  

 
5) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk
http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/
mailto:publicspeaking@runnymede.gov.uk


 

 

 
6) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 
 

7) Commonly used acronyms: 

ACEP Assistant Chief Executive (Place) 

ADM Assistant Development Manager 

BCM Building Control Manager 

CHPEBE or HoP Corporate Head of Planning, Economy & Built Environment (also 
referred to as Head of Planning for brevity) 

DLPM Deputy Local Plans Manager 

DM  Development Manager 

PPSM  Planning Policy and Strategy Manager 
 
 
 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 25 October 2023. 
 

4 - 9 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Planning Applications 

 
10 

 
 a)   RU.23/0607 - Parklands, Bittams Lane, Chertsey, KT16 9RG 

 
11 - 30 

 
 b)   RU.23/1240 - Augustine House, Gogmore Lane, Chertsey, KT16 9AP 

 
31 - 55 

 
 c)   RU.23/1078 - 10 Larchwood Drive, Englefield Green, TW20 0SH 

 
56 - 68 

 
6.   Proposed Fees and Charges 2024/25 

 
69 - 73 

 
7.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
There are no exempt or confidential items on this agenda. 

 

 

3



RBC PC 25.10.23 
 

P a g e  |  21 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 25 October 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, 
MK Cressey (In place of C Mann), T Gates, E Gill, C Howorth, S Jenkins 
(In place of I Mullens), A King, M Nuti, M Singh, D Whyte (In place of T 
Burton), S Whyte and J WiIson. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillor V Cunningham. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillor S Ringham. 
  
23 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

24 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr V Cunningham. 
  

25 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Howorth declared a non registerable interest in application RU.23/0357 due to his 
association with the applicant. Cllr Howorth left the room whilst this item was discussed. 
  
Cllr Jenkins declared a non registerable interest in application RU.23/0833 due to living in 
close proximity to the application site. Cllr Jenkins left the room whilst this item was 
discussed. 
  

26 RU.23/1066 - Weybridge Business Park, Addlestone Road, Addlestone, KT15 2UP 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and the development of employment units 
(Classes E(g)ii, E(g)iii, B2 and B8) with ancillary office accommodation, vehicular 
accesses, associated external yard
[...]
 conservation 
area. 
  
Several members acknowledged the strength of feeling from local residents, with numerous 
letters of objection received.  It was suggested that an additional condition preventing the 
long-term integration of separate buildings into one larger building be put in place to 
preserve the feel and character of the local area.  The committee were supportive of the 
proposal. 
  
Concern was raised about the aesthetics of the proposed building, particularly around 
signage and numbering.  The Head of Planning advised that the final materials would be 
done by condition so the council would have some control over the final look.  Furthermore 
advertising consent would be required and considered on a case-by-case basis. 
  
Resolved that –  
  

i)               The HoP was authorised to grant planning permission subject to: 
a.     The completion of a Section 106 legal agreement under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
b.    Planning conditions 1-17. 
c.     Additional condition on the hours of usage being between 7am – 9pm. 

5



RBC PC 25.10.23 
 

P a g e  | 23 
 

d.    Additional condition on the number of units that could be provided to 
each tenant. 

  
ii)             The HoP was authorised to refuse planning permission should the S106 

not progress to his satisfaction or if any significant material 
considerations arise prior to the issuing of the decision notice that in the 
opinion of the HoP would warrant refusal of the application. Reasons for 
refusal relating to any such matter are delegated to the HoP. 

  
Ms Heidi Dennis, an objector, and Mr Tim Bradshaw, agent for the applicant, addressed 
the committee on this application. 
  

27 RU.23/0357 - 2 & 2a Guildford Road, Chertsey, KT16 9BJ 
 
Proposal: Outline application for the erection of a 4 storey building comprising 47 one and 2 
bed apartments following demolition of existing vacant office building and residential home 
(Matters reserved: Landscaping) (Revised Plans
[...]
d to grant planning permission subject to: 
a.     the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure obligations 1-7. 
b.    Planning conditions 1-30 
c.     Informatives 1-19 
d.    Addendum notes 

  

6



RBC PC 25.10.23 
 

P a g e  | 24 
 

ii)             The HoP was authorised to refuse planning permission should the S106 
not progress to his satisfaction. 

  
Mr Ron Enticott, an objector, and Mr Andrew Thornley, agent for the applicant, addressed 
the committee on this application. 
  
  

28 RU.23/0833 - Crown House, High Street, Egham, TW20 9HL 
 
Proposal: Conversion and extension of existing building to create a mixed - use 
development comprising of 9 apartments (4 x 1- bedroom apartments, and 5 x 2-bedroom 
apartments) and Class E(g)(i) office use, together with associated alterations, parking, 
landscaping, cycle storage and refuse storage. 
  
In response to sustainability concerns, the Development Manager confirmed that the 
scheme was not a major development and therefore did not need to adhere to the policy 
requirements around renewable energy, however sustainability features existed such as 
electric charging points, whilst the scheme drew biodiversity net gains. 
  
There was further debate around the lack of parking, however the scheme was considered 
to be in a sustainable location close to the station and other local amenities, whilst being 
smaller units would mean they were unlikely to be occupied by a family. 
  
Issues around access to bin collection highlighted by the recycling officer had been 
overcome by internal arrangements around relocating the bin storage, whilst concerns 
about the size of the extension in relation to the existing building were eased by the 
Development Manager’s confirmation that there was no size limit to the extension of an 
existing building. 
  
Concerns around overshadowing to existing properties were addressed by the results of 
the day
[...]
rvation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.56 pm.) Chairman 
 

9



5. Planning Applications  
 
The planning applications to be determined by the Committee are attached. Officers' 
recommendations are included in the application reports. Please be aware that the plans 
provided within this agenda are for locational purposes only and may not show recent 
extensions and alterations that have not yet been recorded by the Ordnance Survey.  
 
If Members have particular queries on the applications, please contact Ashley Smith, 
Corporate Head of Development Management and Building Control by two working 
days before the meeting 
  
Copies of all letters of representation are available for Members and the public to view on 
the Planning pages of the Council website 
http://planning.runnymede.gov.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/GeneralSearch.aspx. 
  
Enter the planning application number you are interested in, and click on documents, and 
you will see all the representations received as well as the application documents.  

 
(To resolve)  
 
Background Papers  
A list of background papers is available from the Planning Business Centre. 

 

10

Agenda Item 5

http://planning.runnymede.gov.uk/Northgate/PlanningExplorer/GeneralSearch.aspx


PLANNING COMMITTEE

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AH

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AHDate: 24/08/2023

Scale:Scale:

Parklands

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

RU.23/0607

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

11

Agenda Item 5a



COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5A 

 

 

APPLICATION REF: RU.23/0607 

LOCATION Parklands, Bittams Lane, Chertsey KT16 9RG 

 

PROPOSAL Approval of reserved matters application (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) for the constr
[...]
ite Sections 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 30



PLANNING COMMITTEE

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AH

Runnymede Borough Council
Runnymede Civic Centre

Sta on Road
Addlestone

Surrey  KT15 2AHDate: 24/08/2023

Scale:Scale:

Augus ne House

FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY

RU.23/1240

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

31

Agenda Item 5b



COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5B 
 
 
APPLICATION REF: RU.23/1240 
LOCATION Augustine House, Gogmore Lane, Chertsey, Surrey, KT16 

9AP 
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing buildings and construction of a new 

mixed use redevelopment including up to 840sqm commercial 
space (Class E); 9 residential units; and associated refuse, 
cycle parking and landscaping. 

TYPE Full Planning Permission 
EXPIRY DATE 03/11/2023 
WARD Chertsey St Anns 
CASE OFFICER Jennifer Cade 
REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION 

Net increase in residential units and number of letters of 
representation.  

If you have questions about this report please contact Ashley Smith, Victoria Gibson or 
the case officer.  

 
1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the HoP: 
1. 

To grant planning permission subject to conditions 

 
2. DETAILS OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
2.1 The application comprises a two storey office building with single storey commercial building 

to the southern western part of the site and surface car parking to the rear location to the 
north west of Gogmore Lane. The site has two existing vehicle access points to the north 
east and south west of the site. The surrounding area is characterised by a mixture of 
residential and commercial use. Neighbouring property Nexus (previously Flaxman House) 
located to the south west of the site has been extended and converted into flats and Hamilton 
Court to the north east has been converted into flats. To the rear are three storey terraced 
properties which front onto Riversdell Close and to the front of the site is Aldi and its 
associated car park.  
 

2.2 The site is located within the town centre of Chertsey within the Urban Area and partially 
within Flood Zone 2. 
 

 
3. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
3.1 This application seeks permission for the demolition of existing buildings and construction of 

a three storey new mixed use development with Commercial space (Class E) and 9 
residential units with associated refuse, cycle parking and landscaping. 
 

3.2 The proposed new development comprises a three storey building with a mansard roof with 
accommodation within the roof space. The upper floors overhang the ground floor parking 

32



area. The proposed building would have commercial use at ground (with associated plant 
equipment) and first floor with 9 residential flats at second and third floors. The building would 
have a maximum size of approximately 36 metres width, depth of 20 metres and height of 
12.8 metres with mansard roof. The second and third floors are stepped in from the first floor.  
 

3.3 The proposed mix is as follows:  

Proposed 
Flats 

Type GIA 

Flat 1 1 bed/ 2 person 50.20 sqm 
Flat 2 2 bed/ 4 person 79.35 sqm 
Flat 3 1 bed/ 2 person 50.20 sqm 
Flat 4 1 bed/ 2 person 50.20 sqm 
Flat 5 2 bed/ 4 person 79.35 sqm 
Flat 6 1 bed/ 2 person 50.20 sqm 
Flat 7 3 bed/ 5 person 88.45 sqm 
Flat 8 2 bed/ 3 person 63.60 sqm 
Flat 9 3 bed/ 5 person 88.45 sqm 

 
Commercial (Class E) floor space: 840sqm  
 

 
4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 The following history is considered relevant to this application: 
 
Reference Details 
RU.23/0066 Demolition of existing buildings and construction of a new mixed use 

redevelopment including up to 840sqm commercial space (Class E); up to nine 
residential units; and associated refuse, cycle parking and landscaping. 
Withdrawn July 2023 
 

RU.03/0348 O
[...]
nt located as it is on the junction 
between Larchwood Drive and Sycamore Walk. The site has an existing garage to the rear. 
Larchwood Drive is characterised by terraced and semi-detached property all of a similar 
design and style. There is a clear and distinct character to the area with a set building 
line. 

2.2 The site is within: 

• Thames Basin Heath SPA 5km buffer zone 
• Englefield Green Village Neighbourhood Plan (Historic Core Character Area)  

 

APPLICATION REF: RU.23/1078 

LOCATION 10 Larchwood Drive, Englefield Green, Surrey, TW20 0SH 

PROPOSAL Double storey side extension and change of use from a single 
dwelling into a HMO (Sui Generis).  

TYPE Full Planning Permission 

EXPIRY DATE 06/10/2023 

WARD Englefield Green West 

CASE OFFICER Catrin Davies 

REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION NUMBER OF LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION 

If you have questions about this report please contact Ashley Smith, Victoria Gibson or 
the case officer.  

It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the HoP: 

A The HoP be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the completion of a Section 
106 Legal Agreement (S106) under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) and conditions as recommended in section 11 of this report. AND 

B The HoP be authorised to refuse planning permission should the S106 not progress to his 
satisfaction or if any significant material considerations arise prior to the issuing of the 
decision notice that in the opinion of the HoP would warrant refusal of the application. 
Reasons for refusal relating to any such matter are delegated to the HoP. 

57



3. APPLICATION DETAILS 

3.1 The application involves the construction a two storey side extension. With reference to the 
below planning history the extensions are identical to those approved under (now expired) 
planning permission RU.17/1073 

3.2 The proposed extensions would facilitate the change of use to an 8 bedroom House of 
Multiple Occupancy (Sui Gener
[...]
 the proposal is on a corner plot and the road to Sycamore Walk 
provides suitable separation distance between properties. Therefore the proposed 
extensions are considered to be visually acceptable to the building and wider streetscene 
The extensions are proposed to facilitate the proposed change of use, however given the 
house will remain as one property it is not considered that the proposal would have a 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the area. The proposal is 
considered to comply with EE1 of the Runnymede Local Plan, as well a Policy ND5 of the 
draft Neighbourhood Plan and policy HO.05 of the draft Englefield Green Design Code  

 Highways  

7.6 The proposal is within a sustainable location, within walking distance to local amenities 
and services. Policy SD4 states “The Council will support development proposals which 
maintain or enhance the efficient and safe operation of the highway network and which 
take account of the needs of all highway users for safe access, egress and servicing 

60



arrangements”. Paragraph 111 of the National Planning Policy Framework states 
“Development should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there would 
be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the 
road network would be severe”. It is not considered that the change of use from a 
dwelling house to an HMO would result in a significant additional increase in vehicular 
movements which would give rise to cumulative impact upon highway capacity. Nor does 
the proposal raise any implications in terms of highway safety.  The highway authority has 
raised no objections to this proposal subject to conditions.   

7.7 Turning to parking provision. Paragraph 4.10 of the Parking Guidance states “The parking 
guidance included in this SPD expresses neither a maximum nor minimum standard for 
residential development. This is to enable development proposals to respond fully and 
flexibly to the charact
[...]
ion of Section 9 'Promoting Sustainable 
Transport' in the National Planning Policy Framework 2021 and policy SD3 and SD4 
of the Runnymede Local Plan.  

 

Recommendation B: 

The HoP be authorised to refuse planning permission should the S106 not progress to his 
satisfaction or if any significant material considerations arise prior to the issuing of the 
decision notice that in the opinion of the HoP would warrant refusal of the application. 
Reasons for refusal relating to any such matter are delegated to the HoP. 

65



RU.23/1078 

Site Location Plan 

 

 

Proposed Site Plan 

 

 

 66



 

 

Proposed floor plans  

 

 

Proposed elevations  

 

 

 

67



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

68



 
Report title Planning Committee Proposed Fees and Charges 2024/25 

Report author Jill Stockdale / Ashley Smith 

Department Financial Services / Planning 

Exempt? No  

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
To resolve 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
To set out the context and rationale for changes to fees and charges for the next financial 
year for the services managed by this committee and to recommend that the proposed fees 
and charges are adopted as set out.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The proposed fees and charges as set out in Appendix A are approved to be 
effective from the dates within the appendix or as soon as practical thereafter. 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 The annual review of charges is an important part of the overall budget setting 

process and the policy framework for service provision in general.  
 

1.2 Whilst the Council’s Constitution places initial fee setting with each service 
committee, it also provides delegated authority to Officers to alter fees, charges and 
prices without reference to a Committee, in order to respond to market conditions, 
new needs, changes in tax rates, and so on.    

 
2. Report and, where applicable, options considered and recommended 
 
 Methodology 
 
2.1 As part of the budget setting process, Service
[...]
5.13% 0 Standard
Background papers / miscellaneous documents Discretionary 4.00 4.20 5.00% Standard
A4 print from website Discretionary 0.30 0.30 0.00% Standard

73


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Planning Applications
	5a RU.23/0607 - Parklands, Bittams Lane, Chertsey, KT16 9RG
	23_0607 Parklands
	6.	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

	23_0607 Parklands Appendices

	5b RU.23/1240 - Augustine House, Gogmore Lane, Chertsey, KT16 9AP
	23_1240 Augustine House
	5	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

	23_1240 Augustine House Appendices

	5c RU.23/1078 - 10 Larchwood Drive, Englefield Green, TW20 0SH
	23_1078 10 Larchwood Drive
	5.	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

	23_1078 10 Larchwood Drive appendix

	6 Proposed Fees and Charges 2024/25
	Appendix A - Proposed Fees and Charges 202425






Minutes of the meeting


RBC PC 29.11.23 
 

P a g e  |  27 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 29 November 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Council present: 

Councillors M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, 
T Burton, V Cunningham, T Gates, C Howorth, A King, C Mann, S Whyte, 
S Jenkins (Substitute) (In place of I Mullens) and S Williams (Substitute) 
(In place of E Gill). 
  

Members of the 
Council absent: 

Councillors M Nuti, M Singh and J WiIson. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors A Berardi. 
  
32 Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
To record the following substitutions: 
  
Councillor S  Jenkins for Councillor I Mullens 
Councillor S Williams for Councillor E Gill 
  

33 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  

34 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr M Nuti and J Wilson. 
  

35 Declarations of Interest 
 
None received. 
  

36 Planning Applications 
  

37 RU.23/0607 - Parklands, Bittams Lane, Chertsey, KT16 9RG 
 
Proposal:  Approval of reserved matters application (appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale) for the construction of 172 dwellings 
  
The proposed achievement of carbon net zero on the scheme was welcomed by the 
committee, along with the fabric first approach and affordable housing provision. 
  
The preservation of trees and biodiversity net gain was also acknowledged, and it was 
confirmed that the change of levels would mean there was no risk of overlooking the 
properties on Waverley Drive. 
  
The Head of Planning confirmed that it would not be possible or necessary to impose a 
condition that restricted the number of occupants at the scheme pending the completion of 
the A320, as this was a reserved matters scheme and this was considered outline but not 
considered necessary. In any case were the scheme to be approved it was likely that the 
completion of the A320 works would occur prior to occupation of the scheme. 
  
Clarification was also provided around the condition of the A320 that included a target to 



RBC PC 29.11.23 
 

P a g e  | 28 
 

achieve 100% clawback from development, however this was subject to viability.  
Clawback received on the scheme would go into further highways infrastructure 
improvements, the HIF money sought to fully fund the scheme in advance. 
  
An elected member questioned the wording of a recommended condition requiring updates 
with regards replies, bats and badger surveys. The Head of Planning confirmed that the 
case officer would check this to ensure that this was consistent and in line with best 
practice.  
  
Resolved that –  
  
The Head of Planning was authorised to grant planning permission subject to: 

a)    Conditions 1-7 
b)    Informatives 1-2 
c)    Addendum notes 

  
38 RU.23/1240 - Augustine House, Gogmore Lane, Chertsey, KT16 9AP 

 
Proposal: Demolition of existing building and construction of a new mixed use 
redevelopment including up to 840sqm commercial space (Class E); 9 residential units; 
and associated refuse, cycle parking and landscaping. 
  
There was significant debate around the building’s size, scale and mass, with many 
committee members considering the scheme overbearing and the building out of character 
with the area. Officers acknowledged that in terms of its size and mass the building was 
borderline a borderline recommendation, however it was considered that on balance the 
scheme was acceptable, was an efficient use of the land and not out of keeping with the 
character of the area. This however was a subjective matter and a decision for the 
committee who were entitled to disagree with this assessment. 
  
There was concern around the scheme’s relationship with the buildings on the 
neighbouring street, however officers confirmed distances to nearby properties had been 
fully assessed and were considered acceptable and comparable to similar schemes. 
  
Following a query from a member it was also confirmed by officers that the applicant had 
gone into significant detail around additional loss of light studies, and there were no 
grounds for refusal based on loss of light to neighbouring properties. 
  
Officers advised that loss of efficiency to neighbouring solar panels was a material planning 
consideration, however not one that in this case would attract significant weight and this 
alone was not considered a strong or compelling reason to turn down the application. 
  
There was further concern from the committee on the balance of parking spaces for 
residential properties against commercial premise, and a desire to ensure that standards in 
the SPD were upheld.  The Head of Planning advised of the flexibility available around 
parking standards when schemes were located in sustainable locations, which this one was 
given it was a town centre location with easy access to amenities.  It was therefore 
considered that the parking provision was justifiable, which was backed up by technical 
advice from Surrey County Council. 
  
Debate took place around the 24-hour access to the gym and the potential disruption to 
residents by the comings and goings of gym users as well as the potential for antisocial 
behaviour arising.   
  
It was advised that the business model of many gyms was to operate on a 24 hour basis, 
and there was no evidence to suggest that that particular gym would generate more 
antisocial behaviour or impacts that any other 24-hour gym, of which there were several 



RBC PC 29.11.23 
 

P a g e  | 29 
 

others in the borough. 
  
On this basis the committee were advised that adding a condition to limit the hours of use 
would not be suitable on antisocial behaviour grounds relating to the use of the inside of 
the commercial unit as a gym.  
  
Members were further concerned about amenity issues potentially arising from gym users 
coming and going and the potential disruption this might cause. This was considered to be 
a potential issue as the car parking for the gym was in close proximity to the flats above 
and surrounding properties. Members were particularly concerned that late night users of 
the gym may disturb residential amenity through comings and goings, noise from vehicle 
usage (such as stereo usage, doors slamming, engine noise etc) as well as post work out 
conversations in the car park. Whilst some of this could occur in a residential setting the 
usage type of a gym, with customers coming at irregular hours for relatively short periods of 
time significantly increased this risk.  
  
The presence of a gym contributing to the health and wellbeing of residents was 
acknowledged, however there was discomfort from the committee around the potential for 
loss of amenity particularly during night-time hours. 
  
The risk of impact from amplified music also raised concern, however the committee 
indicated that this could be controlled by condition (either hours it can be played or 
soundproofing). 
  
Resolved that –  
  
The HoP was authorised to REFUSE planning permission. 
  
In the subsequent debate around reasons for refusal, the committee unanimously voted 
that the proposed development by reason of position, form, scale, mass and significant 
bulk would result in an overtly prominent, dominant and visually overbearing form of 
development which would have a detrimental impact to the character and appearance of 
the area and streetscene in general.  
  
Furthermore, the proposed use would result in a loss of residential amenity to surrounding 
residential properties. This loss of amenity would be due to due noise and disturbance from 
the likely numbers of comings and goings of customers and vehicles the proposed 
commercial use would attract, particularly at anti-social hours of the day and night. 
  
Mr Jeff Marshall, objector, and Mr John Mumby, agent for the applicant, addressed the 
committee on this application. 
  

39 RU.23/1078 - 10 Larchwood Drive, Englefield Green, TW20 0SH 
 
Proposal:  Double storey side extension and change of use from a single dwelling to a 
HMO (Sui Generis) 
  
Some members of the committee were unhappy with the lack of parking spaces associated 
with the scheme, and made it clear their strong preference for a second parking space to 
be added.  Some added to this by stating that there was an existing overspill of parking in 
the area, the bus network was inadequate and the nearest train station was a 39 minute 
walk.  Some members highlighted that the area was also a hot-spot for learner drivers and 
the volume of existing parked cars meant that they considered there was a highways safety 
risk. However, Surrey County Council as highways authority had not objected on safety 
grounds and it was unlikely to be demonstrable that an increase of 2 bedrooms was likely 
to have a severe impact (which was the relevant NPPF test) 
  



RBC PC 29.11.23 
 

P a g e  | 30 
 

Members indicated that they would like to be certain that all efforts had been exhausted 
with regards improving parking on the site. A member indicated that they were minded to 
defer the item for further investigation of options by officers with the developer.  
  
It became clear that most of the committee supported this position, officers would seek to 
negotiate with the developer to attempt to secure an additional parking space, and should 
an additional space be forthcoming officers would be authorised to issue permission under 
delegated authority.  Failure from the developer to provide and additional space would 
result in the application coming back to committee for further debate. 
  
During the debate several councillors commented on the conversion to HMO and the 
prospect of the property being permanently removed from family housing stock in the area, 
and there was debate on the overall issue of policy on HMOs. Officers advised that the use 
of the building as an HMO did not in principle conflict with planning policy. 
  
The Head of Planning advised that for planning purposes the scheme continued to meet 
the need for housing in the borough, the design of the building was one that had previously 
been approved in a 2017 scheme on the site. 
   
The concerns of some of the committee with regards HMOs was noted however the 
committee was sitting in an applications determination capacity rather than a policy 
formulation capacity. As such the scheme had to be judged on the council’s existing 
policies rather than where it aspired to be. Any other issues must be taken up at the 
appropriate time, which was likely to be during the local plan review. 
  
Resolved that –  
  

a)  The application was deferred and delegated to the HoP to secure an 
additional parking space secured by condition. 

 
b)  Should the additional parking space not be secured the application would be 

returned to planning committee for further debate. 
 
c)  Should the additional parking space be secured the HoP was authorised to 

grant planning permission subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement and conditions 1-6. 

 
d) The HoP was authorised to refuse planning permission should the S106 not 

progress to his satisfaction or if any significant material considerations 
arose prior to the issuing of the decision notice that in the opinion of the HoP 
would warrant refusal of the application. Reasons for refusal relating to any 
such matter were delegated to the HoP. 

  
40 Proposed Fees and Charges 2024/25 

 
The Committee received the context and rationale for the changes to fees and charges for 
the next financial year for the services managed by this committee. 
  
Resolved that –  
  
The proposed fees and charges were approved to be effective from the dates within 
appendix A or as soon as practical thereafter. 
 

 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.00 pm.) Chair 
 


